

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13172

Suffolk, ss.

VERVEINE CORP. D/B/A COPPA,
170 WASHINGTON LLC D/B/A TORO, AND
JFKFOODGROUP LLC D/B/A LITTLE DONKEY, Appellant,

v.

STRATHMORE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
COMMERCIAL INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., Appellees.

On Appeal From A Judgment Of The Suffolk Superior Court
Lower Court No. 2084CV01378-BLS2

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

DATE: 12/17/2021

RHONDA D. ORIN, ESQ.
(*PRO HAC VICE APPLICATION PENDING*)
MARSHALL GILINSKY, ESQ., BBO#569181
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 278-1000
rorin@andersonkill.com
mgilinsky@andersonkill.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	10
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. ALL RISKS OF “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY” INCLUDES THE LOSS AND DAMAGE THAT OCCURS WHEN A DEADLY VIRUS RENDERS PROPERTY DANGEROUS AND UNUSABLE, AS VERVEINE ALLEGES HERE	15
A. In 2010, Strathmore Told State Regulators That Without A “Virus Exclusion,” Its Insurance Policies Would Cover Business Interruption Losses Due to Contagious Disease.....	16
B. Decades of Decisions Confirm that Property Rendered Unfit for Its Intended Use Has Suffered “Physical Loss of or Damage.”	18
II. CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE WAS TRIGGERED BY ORDERS THAT PROHIBITED VERVEINE’S ORDINARY USE OF ITS PROPERTY; THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT UNDER LAW FOR THE PROHIBITION TO BE ABSOLUTE.	25
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT AND THEREBY DENYING VERVEINE ITS RIGHT TO PROVE THE FACTS ALLEGING COVERAGE FOR ITS CLAIM.	27
A. Verveine Adequately Pleaded That Its Losses Resulted From the On-Site Presence of Viral Particles.	27
B. It is Well Established that Cases that Raise Fact Issues Must be Allowed to Progress Past the Pleading Stage.....	30
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT BE DISTRACTED BY CRIES OF WOLF FROM THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY.	34
CONCLUSION	38
ADDENDUM	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allmerica Fin. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 449 Mass. 621 (2007)	13
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 629 Pa. 444 (2014).....	13
<i>American Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	20
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	14, 20
<i>Auto Flat Car Crushers, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Mass. 813 (2014)	13
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Boardwalk Ventures CA LLC v. Century-National Insurance Company</i> , 20STCV27359 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar 18, 2021).....	33
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Brand Mgt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007).....	22
<i>Brown’s Gym, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CV 3113, 2021 WL 3036545 (Pa. Com. Pl. July 13, 2021).....	33
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Mass. Insurers Insolvency Fund</i> , 423 Mass. 165 (1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cohen v. Union Warren Sav. Bank</i> , 1991 Mass. App. Div. 95, 1991 Mass. App. Div. LEXIS 49 (1991)	26
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....	21
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 234 N.J. 23 (2018)	13
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32, slip op. (Ind. Super. Ct. Madison County Nov. 30, 2007)	22
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. 01-cv-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	21
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	20
<i>De Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	22
<i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 566 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Doe v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 974 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Essex Insurance Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00760-GJF-LF (D.N.M.).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. App. 1993)	20
<i>Foreign Car Ctr., Inc. v. Salem Suede, Inc.</i> , Civ.A. No. 97-12587-REK	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goodwill Industries of Orange County, California v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , No. 30-2020-01169032-CU-IC-CXC (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021)	33
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	19
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992)	20
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	20
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	13
<i>JDS Construction Group, LLC, and 9 Dekalb Fee Owner LLC v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , Case No. 2020 CH 5678 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 25, 2021)	32
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Banerji</i> , 447 Mass. 875 (2006)	13
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 747 (2005)	13, 17, 18
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992)	20
<i>Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-1202 (1st Cir. Mar. 19, 2021)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MacMiles LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , No. GD-20-007753 (Pa. Com. Pl. May 25, 2021) (Exhibit []).....	33
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Insurance Co.</i> , No. 96-0498-B, 1998 Mass. Super. LEXIS 407 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998)	14
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Visionaid, Inc.</i> , 477 Mass. 343 (2017)	13
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	21
<i>New Castle Hotels LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , No. X07-HHD-CV-21-6142969-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2021).....	33, 34
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), <i>vacated by joint stipulation</i> , 2017 WL 1034203 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	19
<i>Preferred Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 32 N.E.3d 336 (2015)	29
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. 01-1362, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....	21
<i>Risinger Holdings, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00176, 2021 WL 4520968 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2021)	33
<i>In re Salem Suede, Inc.</i> , 221 B.R. 586 (D. Mass. 1998)	13
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)	21
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)	21
<i>Snoqualmie Entertainment Authority v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-2-03194-0 SEA, 2021 WL 4098938 (Wash. Super. Sep. 3, 2021)	33
<i>Sproull v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 IL 126446 (2021)	13
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)	22
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	27
<i>Ungarean v. CNA et al.</i> No.: GD-20-006544 (Pa. Com. Pl. March 22, 2021) (Exhibit [])	33
<i>Ungarean, DMD v. CNA</i> , No. GD-20-006544, 2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021)	27
<i>W. All. Ins. Co. v. Gill</i> , 426 Mass. 115 (1997)	13, 27
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) (en banc)	20

Other Authorities

<i>Insurer Liability for Cleanup Costs of Hazardous Waste Sites</i> , No. 101-175 (101st Cong., 2d Sess., Sept. 27, 1990)	36
J. Robert Hunter, THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY’S INCREDIBLE DISAPPEARING WEATHER CATASTROPHE RISK: HOW INSURERS HAVE SHIFTED RISK AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH WEATHER CATASTROPHES TO CONSUMERS AND TAXPAYERS (Consumer Federation of America, Feb. 17, 2012) available at https:// consumerfed.org/pdfs/InsuranceRegulationHurricaneRiskDisappearingCoverageStudy2-12.pdf)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Prof. Erik S. Knutsen and Prof. Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Infected Judgment: Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom and Insurance Coverage Denial in a Pandemic</i>	31
Richard Holober, <i>Progressive Insurance Hoards Covid-19 Windfall Profits</i> , Consumer Federation of California (Aug. 13, 2020), https://uphelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/cfc_progressive	36
Richard P. Lewis, Lorelie S. Masters, Scott D. Greenspan and Chris Kosak, <i>Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences</i> , 56:3 TORT, TRIAL & INS. PRAC. L.J. 621 (Fall 2021).....	25
Stephen Plitt, “Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage, Alteration,” CLAIMS JOURNAL (Apr. 15, 2013), available at https://amp.claimsjournal.com/magazines/idea-exchanges/2013/04/15/226666	25
